
 

   
 
 
 

 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
Audit & Governance Committee 

 

To: Councillors N Barnes (Chair), Dew (Vice-Chair), 
Cuthbertson, Fenton, Flinders, Kramm and Lisle 
Mr Mendus and Mr Bateman 
 

Date: Wednesday, 22 June 2016 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

Members are asked to declare: 

 Any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 Any prejudicial interests or 

 Any disclosable interests 
which they might have in respect of business on the agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Audit & 
Governance Committee held on 10 May 2016. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so.  The deadline for 
registering is 5:00 pm on Tuesday 21 June 2016. 
 



 

Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting will be filmed and webcast and that 
includes any registered public speakers, who have given their 
permission.  This broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting should 
contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are at the 
foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a manner 
both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all those present.  
It can be viewed at 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasti
ng_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf 
 

4. Draft Annual Governance Statement  (Pages 9 - 28) 
 

This report presents the draft Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 
2015/16 for approval. 
 

5. Annual Report of the Audit and Governance Committee  
(Pages 29 - 42) 
 

This report seeks Members’ views on the draft Annual Report of the 
Audit and Governance Committee for the year ended 13 April 2016, 
prior to its submission to Full Council. 
 

6. Contract Procedure Rules Update  (Pages 43 - 76) 
 

This report sets out proposed changes to the current Contract 
Procedure Rules. 
 

7. Mazars Audit Progress Report  (Pages 77 - 92) 
 

This report from Mazars provides an update on their progress in 
delivering their responsibilities as City of York Council’s external 
auditors.  The report also highlights key emerging national issues 
and developments. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf


 

8. Annual Report of the Head of Internal Audit  (Pages 93 - 152) 
 

This report summarises the outcome of audit and fraud work 
undertaken in 2015/16 and provides an opinion on the overall 
adequacy and effectiveness of the council’s framework of 
governance, risk management and internal audit. 
 

9. Internal Audit Charter  (Pages 153 - 168) 
 

Members are asked to approve changes to the Council’s Internal 
Audit Charter. 
 

10. Update on Information Governance including Local 
Government Transparency Code 2015  (Pages 169 - 264) 
 

This report provides Members with: 

 An update on the Information Commissioners Office (ICO) 
audit 

 A compliance update report on the Transparency Code 2015 

 Information on the current consultation by the Department for 
Communities and Local Government (DCLG) on changes to 
the Local Government Transparency Code 2015. 

 
11. Forward Plan  (Pages 265 - 270) 

 

This paper presents the future plan of reports expected to be 
presented to the Committee during the forthcoming year to April 
2017. 
 

12. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  
Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Name:  Jayne Carr 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 552030 
Email – jayne.carr@york.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

mailto:jayne.carr@york.gov.uk


 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Audit & Governance Committee 

Date 10 May 2016 

Present Councillors N Barnes (Chair), Dew (Vice-
Chair), Cullwick, Fenton, Gunnell, Kramm 
and Lisle 

Apologies Mr Mendus and Bateman 

 
Part A - Matters Dealt with Under Delegated Powers 

 
66. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Barnes declared a personal interest in respect of 
agenda item 7 – Project Management Report as his employer 
was a sponsor of one of the future occupants of the Community 
Stadium which was one of the projects referred to in the report. 
 

67. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of 13 April 2016 be 

approved as a correct record and then signed by the 
Chair. 

 
68. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
Ms Gwen Swinburn expressed concern that, in respect of the 
Public Interest Report, the only action that the Executive had 
ref
[...]
are aware of the key issues 

and the response to recommendations to secure 
improvements in control arrangements around 
sickness absence. 

 
Action Required  
1. Provide information requested   

 
PS  

 
73. Council Motions  

 
Members considered a report that detailed the process for 
implementing and actioning Council motions.  The report had 
been presented in response to the committee’s request at their 
meeting on 10 February 2016. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To inform Members of the method of implementing 

and actioning Council motions. 
 

74. Group Leaders' Meetings  
 
Members considered a report which responded to the 
committee’s request for information on the terms of reference of 
the Group Leaders’ meeting and its role in local democracy. 
 
Members requested that the report be circulated to the Group 
Leaders for information.1 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that Members are aware of the terms of 

reference of the Group Leaders’ meetings as 
requested. 

 
Action Required  
1.  Circulate as requested.   

 
AD  

 
 
 
 

Page 5



75. Audit and Governance Committee's Forward Plan  
 
Members considered a paper which presented the future plan of 
reports expected to be presented to the committee during the 
forthcoming year to February 2017. 
 
Members were invited to identify any further items they wished 
to see added to the Forward Plan. 
 
Resolved: That, subject to the following amendments which 

had been agreed during the course of the meeting, 
the Forward Plan be approved1: 

 Update on Sickness Absence Management 
(meeting of 7 December 2016) 

 Update on Project Management (meeting of 
27 July 2016 and not 22 June as previously 
scheduled) 

 
Reason: To ensure that the committee receives regular 

reports in accordance with the functions of an 
effective audit committee and can seek assurances 
on any aspect of the Council’s internal control 
environment in accordance with its rol
[...]
eme of delegations. 
 
Officers stated that the review of the Scheme of Delegations 
was part of the ongoing review of the Council’s Constitution.   
 
Members were informed that the majority of powers covered by 
the Officer Scheme of Delegations related to executive functions 
although some significant non-executive functions were also 
covered, including planning and licensing functions.  For this 
reason the new scheme of delegations required the approval of 
the Leader in so far as it related to executive functions and Full 
Council in respect of non-executive functions.  The Leader and 

Page 7



Deputy Leader had requested the views of the committee on the 
draft scheme. 
 
Members gave particular consideration to paragraph 1.7 of the 
draft scheme, which detailed the circumstances in which a 
director may refer a matter to Full Council, the Executive, a 
committee of the Council or an Executive Member. 
 
Members were invited to submit any further comments to the 
Monitoring Officer prior to the publication of the agenda for the 
Full Council meeting on 21 July 2016. 
 
Recommended: That the scheme of delegations, as detailed at 

Annex A of the report, be adopted. 
 
Reason:  To ensure that an appropriate scheme of  
   delegation is in place. 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor N Barnes, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.35 pm]. 

Page 8



   

 

  
 

   

 
Audit and Governance Committee 22nd June 2016 
 
Report of the Director of Customer & Business Support Services  

Annual Governance Statement 2015/16 

 
Summary 

1.      The purpose of this report is to present the draft Annual   
 Governance Statement (AGS) 2015/16 for approval.  The 
AGS is attached as Annex A and a signed version as agreed 
by the Leader and Chief Executive of the council will 
accompany the Statement of Accounts 2015/16.  

 
2.     The AGS continues to form part of the Statement of 

Accounts, however it is now considered as an accompanying 
document rather than a 
[...]
e of the report. 

Page 29 Agenda Item 5



 
Corporate Priorities 

 
6 This report contributes to the council’s overall aims and priorities by 

helping to ensure probity, integrity and honesty in everything we do.   
 

Implications 
 
7 The implications are: 
 

 Financial – none 

 Human Resources (HR) – there are no HR implications to this 
report. 

 Equalities – there are no equalities implications to this report. 

 Legal – there are no legal implications to this report. 

 Crime and Disorder – there are no crime and disorder 
implications to this report. 

 Information Technology (IT) – there are no IT implications to 
this report. 

 Property – there are no property implications to this report. 

Risk Management 
 

8 Assurance in respect of the council’s arrangements for managing 
risk, the maintenance of effective controls including those designed 
to prevent and detect fraud, and compliance with relevant 
legislation, may not be provided if the Audit and Governance 
Committee does not effectively discharge its responsibilities.  

  
 

Recommendations 
 
9 Members are asked to:  
 

 Consider and comment on the Annual Report of the Audit and 
Governance Committee prior to its submission to Full Council. 

 
Reason 
To enable the Committee to fulfil its role in providing assurance 
about the adequacy of the council’s internal control environment 
and arrangements for managing risk and for reporting on 
financial and other performance. 

 

Page 30



 
 
 
Contact Details 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

 
Emma Audrain 
Technical Accountant 
01904 551170  
 

 
Ian Floyd 
Director Customer & Business Support 
Services 
Telephone: 01904 551100 
 

 Report 
Approved  

Date 22/06/2016 

 
Specialist Implications Officers 
 
Not applicable 
 

Wards Affected:  Not applicable All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
 
None 
 

 
 
 

Page 31



This page is intent
[...]
t year’s audit. 

 

2015/16 update 

At this stage we have completed our planning work and carried out some interim testing.  We are in the 
process of updating our IT risk assessment. 

Based on our work to date, including walkthroughs of the key financial systems, we have no matters arising 
to report to you and there are no changes to our original assessment of significant risks (opinion and Value 
for Money) as set out in our Audit Strategy Memorandum presented to the Audit and Governance 
Committee on 13 April 2016. 

We have liaised closely with the accountancy team during the production of the Council’s draft financial 
statements for 2015/16.    This year, officers have experimented with bringing forward the accounts 
production timetable in preparation for the requirement to prepare the accounts by the earlier date of 31 
May from 2017/18.  

After completing this year’s audit, we will jointly assess with officers the earlier preparation arrangements 
and discuss how both of our teams can build on the progress to deliver an earlier audit for 2016/17.  

On value for money (VFM) work, we have shared the results of an analysis of the latest VFM profiles with 
officers.  There were no issues from this analysis that needed to be brought to the attention of Members.   

Members will also recall from our Audit Strategy Memorandum that we identified a number of areas of 
additional VFM conclusion audit work that would be required in the 2015/16 audit.  We have now scoped 
this work and this is covered in section 3 of this report.  

 

Page 81



 

5 

 

North Yorkshire Governance Forum 

The second meeting of our North Yorkshire Governance Forum takes place on the morning of Friday 8 July 
2016 at the Mercure York Fairfield Manor Hotel, Shipton Road, Skelton, York. We are still finalising the 
agenda with the input of attendees. 
 
The Chair and Vice Chair are unable to attend the 8 July meeting due to other commitments.  If any other 
members of the Committee
[...]
s 

 Legal 

 Crime and Disorder 

 Information Technology (IT) 

 Property 

Risk Management Assessment 

18 The council will not comply with proper practice for internal 
audit if the results of audit work are not reported to senior 
management and the Audit and Governance Committee.    

Recommendation 

19 Members are asked to: 

(a) note the results of audit and counter fraud work 
undertaken in 2015/16.   

Reason 
To enable members to consider the implications of audit 
and counter fraud findings. 

(b) note the opinion of the Head of Internal Audit on the 
adequacy and effectiveness of the council’s framework of 
governance, risk management and internal control . 

Reason 
To enable members to consider the implications of audit 
and counter fraud findings. 

(c) note the outcome of the Quality Assurance and 
Improvement Programme and the confirmation that the 
internal audit service conformed with Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards. 

Page 97



Reason 
To enable members to consider the opinion of the Head 
of Internal Audit. 

(d) note the significant control weaknesses identified during 
the year which are relevant to the preparation of the 
Annual Governance Statement.  

Reason 
To enable the Annual Governance Statement to be 
prepared. 

 
Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer responsible for the 
report: 

Max Thomas 
Head of Internal Audit 
Veritau Limited 

01904 552940 
 

Ian Floyd 
Director of CBSS 
Telephone: 01904 551100 

 Report 
Approved 

 
Date 8/06/16 

 
Specialist Implications Officers 
 
Not applicable 
 

Wards Affected:  Not applicable All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers 

 

 2015/16 Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Plan 

 Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Monitoring Reports to Audit 
and Governance Committee in 2015/16 (September, December 
and April) 

 
Annexes 
 

 Annex 1 - Opinion of the Head of Internal Audit 

Page 98



 Annex 2 - Audits Completed an
[...]
itute of 
Internal Auditors (IIA).  

 
5 In July 2015, Global IIA made changes to their standards 

including the addition of a Mission and Core Principles for the 
Professional Practice of Internal Auditing. To ensure the UK 
public sector standards continue to reflect the IIA standards, 

Page 153 Agenda Item 9



the Mission and Core Principles have been adopted in the 
PSIAS from April 2016.  

 
6 To reflect the changes to the standards, a number of additions 

to the council’s internal audit charter are required. The 
proposed new charter is included in annex 1, with 
amendments shown as tracked changes.  

7 A number of other minor changes are included in annex 1. 
These reflect changes in wording in the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations and job titles.  

Consultation 

8 Not relevant for the purposes of the report. 
 

Options 

9 Not relevant for the purposes of the report. 
 

Analysis 

10 Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 

Council Plan 

11 The work of internal audit supports the council’s overall aims 
and priorities by promoting probity, integrity and honesty and 
by helping to make the council a more effective organisation.   

Implications 

12 There are no implications to this report in relation to: 

 Finance 

 Human Resources (HR) 

 Equalities 

 Legal 

 Crime and Disorder 

 Information Technology (IT) 

 Property 

Page 154



Risk Management Assessment 

13 The council will not comply with the requirements of the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 if it does not have an 
audit charter which is in accordance with proper practice for 
internal audit (the PSIAS).   

Recommendation 

14 Members are asked to; 

- consider the proposed internal audit charter at annex 1 
and approve its adoption on behalf of the council.  

Reason 

In accordance with the responsibility of the committee to 
consider reports dealing with the management of the 
internal audit function, and to comply with proper practice 
for internal audit.  

 

[...]
 the annual internal audit plan. 

4 In relation to the Audit and Governance Committee, the HoIA will: 
 

(i) attend its meetings and contribute to the agenda 

(ii) ensure that overall internal audit objectives, workplans, and performance 
are communicated to, and understood by, the committee  

(iii) provide an annual summary of internal audit work, and an opinion on the 
council’s control environment, including details of unmitigated risks or 
other issues that need to be considered by the committee 

Page 166



Appendix 2 

(iv) establish whether anything arising from the work of the committee requires 
consideration of the need to change the audit plan or vice versa 

(v) highlight any shortfall in the resources available to internal audit and to 
make recommendations to address these to the committee 

(vi) report any significant risks or control issues identified through audit work 
which the HoIA feels necessary to specifically report to the committee 

(vii) participate in the committee’s review of its own remit and effectiveness 

(viii) consult with the board on how external assessment of the internal audit 
service will conducted (required once every five years).  

5 The Head of Internal Audit will informally meet in private with members of the 
Audit and Governance Committee, or the committee as a whole as required. 
Meetings may be requested by committee members or the HoIA.  

 
 

Page 167



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
 

   

Audit & Governance Committee  
 
Report of the Director of Customer & Business Support Services 
 
Update on Information Governance including Local Government 
Transparency Code 2015 – June 2016 
 
Background 
 
1. This report provides Members with :  

 

 An update on the Information Commissioners Office (ICO) audit;  

 A compliance update report on the Transparency Code 2015 

 Information on the current consultation by the Department for 
Communities and Local Government (DCLG) on changes to the 

[...]
ions 

10. Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 

 Analysis 

11. Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 

 Council Plan 

12. This report contributes to the overall effectiveness of the council’s 
governance and assurance arrangements contributing to an ‘Effective 
Organisation’. 

 
Implications 

13.  
(a) Financial - There are no implications 
 
(b) Human Resources (HR) - There are no implications 

 
(c) Equalities - There are no implications 

Page 266

https://www.york.gov.uk/info/20036/performance_and_policies/31/peer_challenge
https://www.york.gov.uk/info/20036/performance_and_policies/31/peer_challenge


 
(d) Legal - There are no implications 

 
(e) Crime and Disorder  - There are no implications 

 
(f) Information Technology (IT)  - There are no implications 

 
(g) Property - There are no implications 

 
 

Risk Management 

14. By not complying with the requirements of this report, the council will 
fail to have in place adequate scrutiny of its internal control 
environment and governance arrangements, and it will also fail to 
properly comply with legislative and best practice requirements.  
 
Recommendations 

 
15.  

(a) The Committee’s Forward Plan for the period up to April 2017 be 
noted. 
 
Reason 
To ensure the Committee receives regular reports in accordance 
with the functions of an effective audit committee. 

(b)  Members identify any further items they wish to add to the 
Forward Plan. 

 
Reason 
To ensure the Committee can seek assurances on any aspect of 
the council’s internal control environment in accordance with its 
roles and responsibilities. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 267



Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

 
Emma Audrain 
Technical Accountant 
Customer & Business 
Support Services 
Telephone: 01904 551170 
 

 
Ian Floyd 
Director of CBSS  
Telephone: 01904 551100 
 

Report 
Approved 

√ 
Date 14/06/2016 

 
Specialist Implications Officers 
 
Head of Civic, Democratic & 

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Audit & Governance Committee 

Date 22 June 2016 

Present Councillors N Barnes (Chair), Dew (Vice-
Chair), Cuthbertson, Fenton, Flinders and 
Lisle 
Mr Mendus and Mr Bateman   

Apologies Councillor Kramm 

 
Part A - Matters Dealt with Under Delegated Powers 

 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda.  Councillor Flinders 
declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in agenda item 8 - 
Annual Report of the Head of Internal Audit (minute 6 refers), 
due to his employment as a project manager. 
 

2. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of 10 May 2016 be 

approved as a correct record and then signed by the 
Chair. 

 
3. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

4. Draft Annual Governance Statement  
 
Members gave consideration to the draft Annual Governance 
Statement.  Members were asked to consider and approve the 
Annual Governance Statement 2015/16.   
 
Members noted that a signed version, as agreed by the Leader 
and Chief Executive of the Council, would accompany the 
Statement of Accounts 2015/16.  The Chief Executive, Leader 



and Deputy Leader had been consulted on the draft Annual 
Governance Statement and were satisfied with its contents. 
 
Members noted that consideration had been given to the format 
of the Annual Governance Statement of other Local Authorities 
to find examples of good practice, the web links to some of 
these were listed in paragraph 7 of the report. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the table at section 5 which 
outlined the significant governance issues and more general 
issues facing the Council, along with details of actions that had 
been taken or which were planned.  Members noted that the 
Annual Governance Statement made reference to issues, 
including the ICO Audit and Absence Management, for which 
the Committee continued to receive reports to update them on 
progress.  
 
Members requested that the following additions to be made to 
the draft Annual Governance Statement: 

 Peer Review: include further information, making 
reference to the action plan that was due to be approved 
by Executive. 

 Financial Risks: include an action for the Audit and 
Governance Committee to review the Code of Corporate 
Governance in the light of recently issued revised 
guidance from CIPFA. 

 Devolution: include additional detail to acknowledge the 
breadth of the dialogue that was taking place. 

 Project Management:  whilst it was acknowledged that 
progress had been made in respect of project 
management, Members suggested that more detail should 
be included in the Annual Governance Statement in view 
of the internal audit report on Project Management that 
had been issued in May 2016 and which had give a limited 
assurance overall audit opinion. 
 

Referring to the sections on financial management and 
compliance arrangements, officers were asked if they had the 
necessary resources to carry out these functions effectively.  
The Section 151 Officer paid tribute to the quality of the staff 
that were involved in delivering these duties and acknowledged 
that financial pressures presented ongoing challenges.  He 
stated that, as Section 151 Officer, he had a statutory duty to 
notify Council if he believed that the necessary resources were 
not in place but did not believe this to be the case. 



Members commented that the recent training session that had 
been held on the Annual Governance Statement had been very 
useful. 
 
Resolved: That, subject to the additions outlined above, the 

draft Annual Governance Statement 2015/16 be 
approved. 

 
Reason: To enable Members to consider the effectiveness of 

the Council’s governance framework, and in 
particular the significant control issues. 

 
5. Mazars Audit Progress Report  

 
Members considered a report from Mazars that provided an 
update on their progress in delivering their responsibilities as 
City of York Council’s external auditors.  The report also 
highlighted key emerging national issues and developments. 
 
Members noted that an audit certificate had now been issued to 
formally conclude the 2014/15 audit. 
 
An update was given on the work that was taking place in 
respect of the 2015/16 audit.  This year, officers had 
experimented with bringing forward the accounts production 
timetable in preparation for the requirement to prepare the 
accounts by the earlier date of 31 May from 2017/18. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the section of the report that 
set out the Value for Money work planned by Mazars, as well as 
the more detailed work planned on four key project areas.  The 
report set out the timing of the planned work and the relevant 
fees. 
 
Resolved: That the matters set out in the progress report 

presented by Mazars be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that Members are aware of Mazars’ 

progress in delivering its responsibilities as external 
auditors. 

 
6. Annual Report of the Head of Internal Audit  

 
Members considered a report that summarised the outcome of 
audit and fraud work undertaken in 2015/16 and which provided 



an opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the 
Council’s framework of governance, risk management and 
internal control. 
 
Noting the opinion of the Head of Internal Audit that the 
council’s framework of governance, risk management and 
control provided “Substantial Assurance”, Members queried 
whether there had been an improvement since the previous 
year.  The Head of Internal Audit explained the factors that had 
been taken into account when reaching the opinion and stated 
that last year a “Substantial Assurance” had been given.  The 
council was in a similar position and had maintained good 
governance arrangements. 
 
Members gave consideration to the following internal audit 
reports which had received limited assurance opinions: 

 Project Management 

 Section 117 of the Mental Health Act audit report 
 
Noting that the committee was due to receive an update report 
on project management at the next meeting, Members 
requested that the report included information as to how the 
issues identified in the audit report were being addressed.  They 
also sought clarification as to the extent to which the Verto 
system was being used.1 
 
Referring to the issues raised in the internal audit report on 
Section 117 of the Mental Health Act, Members agreed that it 
would be appropriate for the Health and Adult Social Care 
Policy and Scrutiny Committee to be asked to consider the audit 
report as part of their work plan.2 
 
Resolved: (i) That the results of audit and counter fraud 
    work undertaken in 2015/16 be noted. 
 
  (ii) That the opinion of the Head of Internal Audit 

on the adequacy and effectiveness of the 
Council’s framework of governance, risk 
management and internal control be noted. 

 
  (iii) That the outcome of the Quality Assurance 

and Improvement Programme and the 
confirmation that the internal audit service 
conformed with Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards be noted. 



 
  (iv) That the significant control weaknesses 

identified during the year which are relevant to 
the preparation of the Annual Governance 
Statement be noted. 

 
(v) That the Health and Adult Social Care Policy 

and Scrutiny Committee be asked to consider 
the Section 117 Mental Health Act Internal 
Audit Report as part of their committee’s 
workplan. 

 
Reasons: (i) To enable Members to consider the 

implications of audit and counter fraud 
findings. 

 
  (ii) To enable Members to consider the 

implications of audit and counter fraud 
findings. 

 
  (iii) To enable Members to consider the opinion of 
    the Head of Internal Audit. 
 
  (iv) To enable the Annual Governance Statement  
   to be prepared. 
 

(v) To ensure that the committee is aware of the 
issues raised in the internal audit report. 

 
Action Required  
1. Report author to be notified of request  
2. Refer to Scrutiny Chair   

 
EA  
JC  

 
7. Internal Audit Charter  

 
Members gave consideration to a report which sought approval 
for changes to the Council’s internal audit charter.  Members 
noted that the proposed amendments were to reflect changes to 
the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). A number of 
other minor changes to the charter were also proposed.  To 
highlight the proposed changes, a copy of the proposed charter 
showing tracked changes was tabled.  [The document is 
attached to the online agenda papers for the meeting]. 
 



Resolved: That the proposed internal audit charter (Annex 1 of 
the report) be approved and adopted. 

 
Reason: In accordance with the responsibility of the 

Committee to consider reports dealing with the 
management of the internal audit function, and to 
comply with proper practice for internal audit. 

 
8. Update on Information Governance including Local 

Government Transparency Code 2015  
 
Members considered a report which provided: 

 An update on the Information Commissioners Office (ICO) 
audit; 

 A compliance update report on the Transparency Code 
2015; 

 Information on the current consultation by the Department 
for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) on 
changes to the Local Government Transparency Code 
(LGTC) 2015. 

 
Members’ attention was drawn to Annex 2 of the report which 
detailed the findings of the ICO follow up audit.  The ICO had 
recognised that the council had partially completed the majority 
of recommendations made after the previous audit and, whilst 
they had been disappointed that more recommendations had 
not been fully completed within the timescales, they had 
acknowledged that the partially completed recommendations 
would be completed in the next three months.  Members 
questioned officers as to whether the outstanding actions could 
be completed within the revised timescales. They confirmed that 
they were working hard on the outstanding actions and that the 
revised timescales were realistic.  Noting that the Committee 
was due to receive an Information Governance Update Report 
at their meeting in December 2016, Members requested that 
this report included details of the implementation of the ICO 
recommendations.1 
 
Officers gave an update on the way in which the council was 
meeting its requirements under the Local Government 
Transparency Code 2015.  Members were also informed of the 
consultation that was taking place regarding a proposed update 
of the Code.  Officers were asked if the proposed changes were 
likely to have an impact in terms of staffing and resources.  
They stated that there was likely to be significant burdens in 



some areas.  The council would be responding to the 
consultation. 
 
Members commented that more should be done to raise 
awareness of the information that was held on the York Open 
Data platform and to ensure that its contents were easily 
accessible through the search function of the City of York 
Council website. 
 
Resolved: That the contents of the report and annexes be 
noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that Members are kept updated on 

matters in respect of information governance. 
 
Action Required  
1. Include in update report for December 2016 meeting  

 
LL  

 
9. Forward Plan  

 
Members considered a paper which presented the future plan of 
reports expected to be presented to the Committee during the 
forthcoming year to April 2017. 
 
Members were invited to identify any further items they wished 
to see added to the Forward Plan. 
 
Resolved: That the Forward Plan be approved subject to the 

following additional items: 

 Review of the Code of Corporate Governance 
(date of meeting to be agreed) 

 ICO Update Report scheduled for December 
2016 to include an update on progress in 
implementing the actions arising from the ICO 
recommendations.1 

 
Reason: To ensure that the committee receives regular 

reports in accordance with the functions of an 
effective audit committee and can seek assurances 
on any aspect of the council’s internal control 
environment in accordance with its roles and 
responsibilities. 

 
Action Required  
1. Update Forward Plan   

 
EA  



 
Part B - Matters Referred to Council 

 
10. Annual Report of the Audit and Governance Committee  

 
Members gave consideration to the draft Annual Report of the 
Audit and Governance Committee for the year ended 13 April 
2016, prior to its submission to Full Council. 
 
Recommended: That the Annual Report of the Audit and 

Governance Committee for the year ended 13 
April 2016 be received. 

 
Reason: To enable the Committee to fulfil its role in 

providing assurance about the adequacy of 
the Council’s internal control environment and 
arrangements for managing risk and for 
reporting on financial and other performance. 

 
11. Contract Procedure Rules Update  

 
Members gave consideration to a report which set out proposed 
changes to the current Contract Procedure Rules. 
 
The proposed changes were mainly for clarification and were in 
response to concerns and queries that had arisen since the 
current Contract Procedure Rules had been in use.   
 
In response to questions from Members, officers gave details of 
tendering arrangements that were in place and of the efforts that 
were made to encourage local companies to register in this 
process. 
 
Recommended: That the revised Contract Procedure Rules be 

approved. 
 
Reason: To ensure appropriate governance of the 

Council’s purchasing activity. 
 
 
 
Councillor N Barnes, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.20 pm]. 


